December 13th, 2023
VIOLATION RESUME

FINES DUE JANUARY 2nd, 2024, OR PERMIT(S) WILL BE SUSPENDED

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02494-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES
JAMIESON PATTERSON, PERMITTEE
dba P.P.S. Tobacco Warehouse #11
P.O. Box 2389

West Memphis, AR, 72303

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 20, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 60 days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01552-02

RETAIL LIQOUR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES
VICKIE REEL, PERMITTEE

dba Reel Country

107 Highway 70

Hazen, AR. 72064

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 6, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to
a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 60 days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01680-01

RETAIL LIQOUR, SAMPLING-BEER-WINE-SPIRITS, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES
THOMAS HADLEY, PERMITTEE

dba In Good Spirits

12100 HWY 71 South

Bonanza, AR. 72916

VIOLM_'ION_S: That on or about June 19, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.



DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 60 days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00933-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES
DOUG SCHWARTZ, PERMITTEE
dba Doug’s Also Convenience Store
5600 S. Zero St.

Fort Smith, AR. 72903

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 19, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 60 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01147-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES

RICHARD “"DOUG" BROOKS, PERMITTEE
dba Fenny's

3515 Towson Ave.

Fort Smith, AR. 72901

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 14, 2023, 442 items of drug paraphernalia were found to be
possessed and for sale on the permitted premises, resulting in 442 violations of Section 1.79(24) of the
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

Fine- $44,200.00. Collect 5% ($2,210.00) at this time and hold the remainder of the fine in abeyance
conditioned on no additional drug paraphernalia violations within the next six months. If there are no
drug paraphernalia violations within the next six months, the remaining balance of the fine shall be set
aside.

Probation- six months

DISPOSITION: Fined $2,210.00 Probation 6 Months

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02567-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY
KESHAB BHUSHAL, PERMITTEE

dba PIC-N-TOTE

P.O. Box 727

Fort Smith, AR. 72902

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 19, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.



DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 60 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04323-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY
STEPHEN SUNDERLAND, PERMITTEE

dba Dollar General #6119

100 Mission Ridge

Goodlettsville, TN 37072

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about May 10, 2023, it was discovered that your operator failed to post
pregnancy warning notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation.

2. That on or about May 10, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for
failure to maintain on file Alcohol Server Awareness Forms for each employee of a permitted premise, a
Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $200.00 Probation 30 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 19889-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY—RETAIL GROCERY STORE WINE
TYLER PIERCE, PERMITTEE

dba Circle K

3320 JFK Boulevard

North Little Rock AR 72116

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 21, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 60 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00128-01

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM
STEPHANIE QUICK, PERMITTEE

dba Applebee’s Neighborhood Bar and Grill
1409 Kingsley Ave, Unit 2

Orange Park, FL 32073



VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 15, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 60 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01612-01

HOTEL/MOTEL/RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM, SATELLITE CATERING
EDNA KILGORE, PERMITTEE

dba Doubletree Hilton Fort Smith City Center

700 Rogers Ave

Fort Smith, AR 72901

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 19, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 60 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02968-02
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES
RAHIM JUMA, PERMITTEE
dba Albert Pike Mart

7320 Cantrell Rd

Little Rock, AR 72207

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about September 8, 2023, it was discovered that the permittee gave false

information on his permit application, in violation of Section 1.79(5), a Class C violation. See incident
2023-10310.

2. That on or about September 11, 2023, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic beverages

when the permit for your premises was not properly framed or posted in violation of Section 1.37 and
Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about September 11, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C.

Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a
Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $300.00 Probation 30 Days




IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04232-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY—RETAIL GROCERY STORE WINE
EMILY TAYLOR, PERMITTEE

dba Dollar General #7123

100 Mission Ridge

Goodlettsville, TN 37072

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about May 31, 2023, it was discovered that your operator failed to post
pregnancy warning notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation.

2. That on or about May 31, 2023, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic beverages when
the permit for your premises was not properly posted in violation of Section 1.37 and Section 1.79(2) of
the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $200.00 Probation 30 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 06724-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY—RETAIL GROCERY STORE WINE
EMILY TAYLOR, PERMITTEE

dba Dollar General #397

100 Mission Ridge

Goodlettsville, TN 37072

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about May 11, 2023, your outlet failed to have at least one telephone, in
violation of Section 1.33(14) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

2. That on or about May 11, 2-23, it was discovered that your operator failed to post warning notices
regarding the sale of Controlled Beverages to minors in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-302(a) and (b) and
Section 1.85 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about May 11, 2023, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic beverages when

the permit for your premises was not properly posted in violation of Section 1.37 and Section 1.79(2) of
the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $300.00 Probation 60 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 19298-03
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY—RETAIL GROCERY STORE WINE



EMILY TAYLOR, PERMITTEE
dba Dollar General #20887
100 Mission Ridge
Goodlettsville, TN 37072

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 18, 2023, it was discovered your operation failed to file a timely

change of manager application with this agency, in violation of Section 1.79(26) of the A.B.C. Rules, a
Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $100.00 Probation 30 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04216-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY—RETAIL GROCERY STORE WINE
EMILY TAYLOR, PERMITTEE

dba Dollar General #243

100 Mission Ridge

Goodlettsville, TN 37072

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 11, 2023, it was discovered your operation failed to file a timely

change of manager application with this agency, in violation of Section 1.79(26) of the A.B.C. Rules, a
Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $100.00 Probation 30 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04194-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY—RETAIL GROCERY STORE WINE
EMILY TAYLOR, PERMITTEE

dba Dollar General #623

100 Mission Ridge

Goodlettsville, TN 37072

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 31, 2023, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic

beverages when the permit for your premises was not properly posted in violation of Section 1.37 and
Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $100.00 Probation 30 Days



IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02565-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES-RETAIL LIQUOR
HARPREET KAUR, PERMITTEE

dba PIC PAC LIQUOR

4407 West 12t Street

Little Rock, AR

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 11, 2023, you failed to cooperate or take reasonable action to assist

any such law enforcement officers who are on the permitted premises in the performance of their duties
in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403 and Section 1.79(10) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 30 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00058-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES-RETAIL LIQUOR
CHADWICK CURTIS, PERMITTEE

dba 40 West Liquors

334 Jerrel Lackey Cv.

Marion, AR 72364

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about June 2, 2023, it was discovered your outlet failed to have at least one
telephone, in violation of Section 1.33(14) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.
2. That on or about June 2, 2023, it was discovered your operation failed to file a timely change of

manager application or replacement application with this agency, in violation of Section 1.79(26) of the
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $200.00 Probation 30 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 06499-02
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY-RETAIL



FAYSAL AHMED, PERMITTEE
dba Maumelle Mobil
8701 Maumelle Blvd.
Maumelle, AR 72113

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 16, 2023, 505 items of drug paraphernalia were found to be
possessed and for sale on the permitted premises, resulting in 505 violations of Section 1.79(24) of the
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

Fine- $50,500.00. Collect 5% ($2,525.00) at this time and hold the remainder of the fine in abeyance
conditioned on no additional drug paraphernalia violations within the next six months. If there are no
drug paraphernalia violations within the next six months, the remaining balance of the fine shall be set
aside.

DISPOSITION: Fined $50,500.00 Probation 6 Months

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03621-02
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES
ASIF CHARANIA, PERMITTEE
dba Charania USA

6116 Crystal Hill Road

North Little Rock, AR 72118

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 25, 2023, 93 items of drug paraphernalia were found to be
possessed and for sale on the permitted premises, resulting in 93 violations of Section 1.79(24) of the
A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

Fine- $9,300.00. Collect 20% ($1,800.00) at this time and hold the remainder of the fine in abeyance
conditioned on no additional drug paraphernalia violations within the next six months. If there are no

drug paraphernalia violations within the next six months, the remaining balance of the fine shall be set
aside.

DISPOSITION: Fined $9,300.00 Probation 6 Months

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02568-02

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY-RETAIL
NIRMAL CHOWDHURY, PERMITTEE

dba Express Food Mart 02

3029 S. Zero

Fort Smith, AR 72903



VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 21, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 60 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02442-01

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM
LAUREN CAREK, PERMITTEE

dba On the Border Mexican Grill & Cantina
11721 Chenal Parkway

Little Rock, AR 72211

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 15, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 60 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04104-03

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY-RETAIL
SHERITA SALTER, PERMITTEE

dba Casey’s General Store #4248

P.O. Box 3001

Ankeny, IA 50021

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 25, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 60 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02336-01
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM
JAVIER ATILANO, PERMITTEE



dba Mr. Pancho Family Restaurant
107 Carnahan Drive
Maumelle, AR 72113

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 27, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

Second Offense

DISPOSITION: Fined $1,000.00 Probation 90 Days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02629-02

COMBINATION RESTAURANT BEER & WINE
KEITH LAWSON, PERMITTEE

dba Ella’s Mexican Grill

PO Box 10951

Conway, AR 72034

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 22, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined $500.00 Probation 60 Days
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